ADMINISTRATION
CHAPTER 120
ADMINISTRATION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:1-9 et seq., 30:1-12, 30:4C-4,
26a and 49 and 52:14B-4(b).
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.347, effective July 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1590(a), 28 N.J.R. 3791(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 120, Administration, expires on July 5, 2001.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 120, Administration, was filed and became effective May 22,
1972, as R. 1972 d.97. See: 4 N.J.R. 126(c). Chapter 120 was
readopted by R.1983 d.442, effective September 26, 1983. See: 15
N.J.R. 1340(a), 15 N.J.R. 1769(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978), Chapter 120 expired on September 26, 1988. Chapter 120
was adopted as new rules by R.1989 d.300, effective August 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2742(a), 21 N.J.R. 2513(b). Pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 120 was readopted by R.1991 d.397,
effective July 9, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 1658(a), 23 N.J.R. 2309{a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 120, Administra-

(a) The Division of Youth and Family Services (DYFS)
serves as the State's comprehensive social services agency
for children and families in New Jersey. Its primary goals
are to preserve and strengthen the family unit and to protect
children from abuse and neglect, by providing a wide range
of supportive and reinforcing services designed to encourage
and maintain family stability and self-sufficiency.
(b) The Division of Youth and Family Services is respon-
sible for the investigation of abuse and neglect complaints
involving children. The Division provides a wide range of
services and programs that address the protective service
needs of children. These services include, but are not
limited to: foster care, residential treatment, adoption, fam-
ily preservation, day care, counseling, advocacy, and case
management.
Amended by R.1991 d.397, effective August 5, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1658(a), 23 N.J.R. 2309(b).
Revised entire section to delineate current organization of DYFS and
its purpose.
Case Notes

placement facilities, quality assurance and accountability,
regulatory and legislative services.
(i) The policies and procedures of the Division of Youth
and Family Services are formalized in DYFS Field Opera-
tions and Provider Manuals and the Department of Human
Services Contract Manuals. The DYFS Field Operations
and Provider Manuals are available in the DYFS central,
regional and district offices for examination or review during
regular office hours on regular work days. DYFS issues
these manuals and revises them as necessary.
Amended by R.1991 d.397, effective August 5, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1658(a), 23 N.J.R. 2309(b).
Revised entire section to update the scope of services provided by
DYFS.
Added new language at (a)-(f).
Amended by R.1992 d.471, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3420(b), 24 N.J.R. 4386(a).
· Recodified and revised text for subsections (b)-(f), adding new
subsection (h). Recodified subsection (g) as new subsection (i).
Amended by R.1996 d.347, effective August 5, 1996.